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भारत सरकार, खान मंत्रालय
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो , क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक कार्यालय- भुवनेश्वर
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES, OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES- BHUBANESWAR
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0 674-2352 463 /490, ईमेल-  ro.bhubneshwar@ibm.gov.in

File No. MCDR-MiFL0FE/35/2023-BBS-IBM_RO_BBS          Bhubaneshwar, 18/11/2024

To,
Shri Rajkumar Mishra, 
Nominated Owner,
Badampahar Iron Ore Mine 
GM Iron and Steel Company Limited
At/Po- Badampahar, Dist- Mayurbhanj,
Odisha-757047
E-mail: gmsteelbmpr@gmail.com

Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017, in respect of your Badampahar Iron Mine (30ORI10021) over an area of 
129.61 Ha in Village, Dhangudimuta, Tahsil: Kusumi, Mayurbhanj district of Odisha State.

Sir, 
The following provisions of MCDR 2017 were found violated in your above mine during  inspection carried out on 16 th 

October 2024 by the undersigned in presence of the mine officials S/Sri Harendra Narayan Das, Agent, Rajesh Kumar, Mines 
Manager and Susanta Kumar Mohanta, Geologist

 11(1) Mining operations in the mining lease are not being carried out in accordance with as per the proposal given in  
Modification in Review of Mining Plan vide letter No. MCDR-MiFL0FE/35/2023-BBS-IBM_RO_BBS 
dated 03.08.2023 to the extent given below:

1.  During  year  2023-24  it  was  proposed  to  carryout  mining  operations  in  pits  viz.  Peak,  Bapet  and 
Chmpajharan  Quarry  .  However  during  inspection  it  was  observed  that  no  work  was  carried  out  in  
Champajharan Quarry

31(4) No up to date plan was found maintained during inspection.
19(1)  & 
(2)

1. Log books duly authenticated by the manager or mining engineer in respect of each machine showing date-
wise account of hours worked, hours not worked, reasons for non-working, consumption of fuel or energy and  
lubricants and output of the machine during the corresponding working hours was not found maintained during 
inspection.

2. The summary of operation of each machine in the log book at the end of each month bringing out the 
percentage availability and percentage utilisation of the machine, average hourly performance and average fuel  
or energy consumption per hour was not included in the Log Books.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of  
Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within a period of 45 (Forty  
five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

( Vikram Deshpande)
Assistant Controller of Mines

Indian Bureau of Mines 

Copy forwarded for kind information to:

(i) The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Kolkata-790001.
(ii) The Director of Mines, Directorate of Mines, Government of Odisha, Heads of Department Building, Bhubaneswar-751  

001

( Vikram Deshpande)
Assistant Controller of Mines

Indian Bureau of Mines 
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